
Resources 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY)

Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a 
virtual meeting to be held by Zoom on 28 July 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Link to the meeting: https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/95537523035

Linzi Roberts-Egan
Chief Executive

Enquiries to : Mary Green
Tel : 020 7527 3005
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 20 July 2020

Membership Substitute Members

Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair)
Councillor Sue Lukes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Anjna Khurana
Councillor Andy Hull
Alan Begg (Independent member)
Nick Whitaker (Independent member)

Councillor Vivien Cutler
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Flora Williamson

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/95537523035


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declaration of substitute members

3. Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your 
election; including from a trade union.

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council.

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s  
        area.
(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a 

month or longer.
(f)   Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a 

body in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has 

a place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued 
share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

4. Minutes of previous meeting 1 - 4



                                                                                                  
                                                                                                       

B. Items for Decision  
                                                                                                       

1. Annual Governance Statement 2019 - 2020

 

5 - 34

2. The Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office inspection update 35 - 42

C. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules 
in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof.

E. Confidential/exempt items

1. The Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office inspection update - 
exempt appendices

43 - 46

F. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next ordinary meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be 
on 29 September 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  18 May 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held via 
Zoom on  18 May 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Sue Lukes (Vice-Chair), Andy 
Hull and Anjna Khurana  

Independent 
member:

Alan Begg

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair

122 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Received from Nick Whitaker.

123 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
None.

124 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
None.

125 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A5)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

126 APPOINTMENT TO PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Satnam Gill be appointed to the Pensions Sub-Committee, to replace 
Councillor Andy Hull.

EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORTS (Item B1)
Ade Oyerinde, Marc Chang and Paul Grady, representing Grant Thornton, were 
present.

In response to a question as to whether the auditors were confident that they 
would be able to produce the audit on time, Paul Grady stated that he was 
confident that, all being well, the final audit report would be produced before the 
deadline of November 2020.

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  18 May 2020

2

A member of the Committee asked for a definition of the reference to “beacon 
properties” in the report. Paul Grady replied that it was a method of property 
valuation that did not involve the valuation of each property individually.  The 
Director Service Finance said that he would circulate details to members of the 
Committee of the total number of beacon properties in Islington.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the contents of the report of the Director Service Finance and Acting
Section 151 Officer, presenting Grant Thornton’s external audit plan for the 
external audit of the Council and the Pension Fund for the year ending 31
March 2020, be approved.
(b) That the Annual Report 2019/20, appended to the report of Director 
Service Finance, be also approved.
(c) That the addenda reports on Grant Thornton’s response to Covid-19 for both the 
Council and Pension Fund audits, be also noted.
(d) That information be circulated to members of the Committee on the total 
number of beacon properties in Islington.

128 GENDER PAY GAP (Item B2)
The Acting Director of Human Resources introduced his report which detailed an 
analysis of the gender pay gap within the Council.  He noted that: the Council’s 
overall mean and median figures for gender showed a positive picture and that 
these reflected high levels of female representation in middle and senior 
management: in contrast to gender, pay gaps for BAME staff were larger and the 
Council was taking a range of actions to improve the progression and recruitment of 
BAME people into middle and senior grades, including a new management 
development programme: that through the Workforce Strategy, staff who had not 
as yet declared a disability would be encouraged to do so, so that action could be 
taken to provide them with access to the support that they needed at work.

The Committee discussed aspects of the recruitment and retention of BAME senior 
staff in the Council.

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report of the Acting Director of Human Resources, detailing 
the analysis undertaken to compile information on gender pay gap in the Council, 
be noted.

129 NEXT STEPS ON STRATEGY AND CHANGE (Item B3)
The Director of Fairer Together, Strategy & Change, introduced her report, which 
detailed the work of the Strategy & Change Team in strengthening the Council’s 
approach to project and programme management through the establishment of a 
Project Management Office, the findings of a review of the Project Management 
Office undertaken earlier this year and the new approach to Corporate Delivery to 
be rolled out from June, in line with the Council’s new Target Operating Model.

Page 2



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  18 May 2020

3

She undertook to report back in September to share more detail of directorate and 
programme plans and the process for risk mitigation.

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report detailing the work of the Strategy and Change Team 
be noted.

130 2020-21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Item B4)
Members noted that a number of audits had not been completed, although 
completion was geared to Q4. In response to questions from members about the 
sufficiency of resources in the Audit Team, the Head of Internal Audit, 
Investigations and Risk Management said that the Team was well resourced. An 
Audit Manager had been appointed and had taken up her post in April 2020.  On 
the matter of whistleblowing complaint investigations, she noted that the length of 
investigation was due to the practicalities around these particular cases, rather than 
a resourcing issue.  

RESOLVED:
That the 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan, detailed in the report of the Acting S151 
Officer, be approved.

131 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY (Item B5)

RESOLVED:
That the revised Whistleblowing policy at Appendix 1 to the report of the Acting 
S151 Officer, including section 1.3, matters in scope of the procedure and section 
3.1, Audit Committee approval for the use of an external investigator, be approved.

132 WHISTLEBLOWING MONITORING REPORT - 1 APRIL 2019 TO 10 
FEBRUARY 2020 (Item B6)
The Chair asked for written responses on various individual whistleblowing cases in 
the exempt appendix. Once a response had been received, this would be circulated 
to all members of the Committee.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the contents of the report of the Acting S151 Officer, detailing 
whistleblowing referrals made between 1st April 2019 and 10th February 2020, in 
addition to referrals carried forward from previous years, be noted.
(b) That written responses on various individual whistleblowing cases in the exempt 
appendix, raised by the Chair, be circulated to members of the Committee in due 
course.

Page 3



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  18 May 2020

4

133 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Item )

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as 
the presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of 
exempt information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, for the reasons indicated:

Agenda item Title Reasons for exemption under 
Schedule 12A of the LGA 1972

E1 Whistleblowing monitoring 
report - 1 April 2019 to 10 
February 2020 – exempt
appendix

Categories 1, 2 and 7 – 
Information relating to any 
individual; Information which is 
likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual; and Information 
relating to any action taken or to 
be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime

E2 Next steps on Strategy and 
Change - exempt appendix

Category 1

134 WHISTLEBLOWING MONITORING REPORT - 1 APRIL 2019 TO 10 
FEBRUARY 2020 - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E1)
Noted.

135 NEXT STEPS ON STRATEGY AND CHANGE - EXEMPT APPENDICES (Item 
E2)
Noted.

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm

CHAIR

Page 4



 
 

Finance and Resources 

Newington Barrow Way, London N7 7EP 

 

 
 
Report of: Corporate Director - Resources 

 

Meeting of  Date Ward(s) 

Audit Committee 28th July 2020 All 

 

Delete as appropriate  Non-exempt 

 

 
 

 

SUBJECT: Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 

 

1. Synopsis 

1.1. This report provides Committee with the Council’s 2019-20 Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS). In accordance with Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council 
is required to undertake a review its governance framework and publish an AGS as part of the 
Statement of Accounts. 
 

1.2. The purpose of the AGS process is to provide a continuous review of the Council's governance 
framework, to provide assurance on its effectiveness and, where applicable, produce an action 
plan to address weaknesses identified. The process of preparing the AGS adds value to the 
corporate governance and internal control framework. 
 

1.3. This report is intended to support the Committee in obtaining assurance that the Council has a 
sound framework of governance, risk management and internal control.   

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To approve the Annual Governance Statement at Appendix A;  
2.2. To authorise  the Corporate Director - Resources, in consultation with the Chair of Audit 

Committee, to approve minor amendments to the Annual Governance Statement to reflect any 
post balance sheet events predominantly related to Covid-19, prior to the signing of the final 
statement of accounts; and 

2.3. To note that officers will report back on any amendments made to the Annual Governance 
Statement at a subsequent Audit Committee together with a copy of any amended version of 
the Annual Governance Statement for the Committee’s information. 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



3. Background 

3.1. As in previous years, the production of the AGS has been led by the Head of Internal Audit, with 
contributions received from key officers across the Council including Law, Finance, Strategy, 
People, Housing, and Environment and Regeneration. The Council’s Corporate Management 
Board (CMB) reviewed the AGS on 12th May 2020.  The Chief Executive and Leader will sign the 
AGS following approval by the Audit Committee and once adjustments have been made as 
ou
[...]
unting practices. Following the advice of 
the Council’s External Auditors, additional updates may need to be made to the AGS to reflect 
post balance sheet events related to Covid-19.  These amendments are expected to be minor. 
The Committee is therefore asked to authorise the Corporate Director - Resources, in 

Page 6



consultation with the Chair of Audit Committee, to approve any amendments to the AGS to 
reflect any post balance sheet events predominantly related to Covid-19, prior to the signing of 
the final statement of accounts. Any amendments made will be reported to the next Audit 
Committee. 

5. Implications 

5.1. Financial implications   
A sound system of internal controls forms a significant part of the governance framework and 
is essential to underpin the effective use of resources. 

 
5.2. Legal Implications  .   

Regulation 6  of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to conduct an 
annual review of its system of internal control and, following the review, the Council must 
approve an Annual Governance Statement, prepared in accordance with proper practices in 
relation to internal control, before approving the statement of accounts. 
 

5.3. Environmental implications   
There are no environmental implications arising from the recommendations in this report.   
 

5.4. Resident Impact Assessment  .   
 
The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and foster 
good relations, between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do 
not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the 
need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take 
account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public life. The 
council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding.  
  
A Resident Impact Assessment has not been completed because the decision currently being 
sought does not have direct impacts on residents.  
 

6. Reason for recommendations 

The Annual Governance Statement, attached at Appendix A, reports on the Council’s governance 
arrangements and control environment, and forms part of the Statement of Accounts.   

 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Draft 2019-20 Annual Governance Statement 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 7



 
Final report clearance: 
 
Signed by: Date: 13 July 2020  
Dave Hodgkinson – Corporate Director – Resources  

 

 

 
 
Report Author:  Nasreen Khan, Head of Internal Audit, Investigations and Risk Management  
Tel: 020 7974 2211  
Email: nasreen.khan@islington.gov.uk  

 
Financial Implications Author: Steve Key 
Tel: 020 7527 5636 

 

Email: Stephen.Key@islington.gov.uk  
 
Legal Implications Author: David Daniels 
Tel: 020 7527 3277 
Email: David.Daniels@islington.gov.uk 

 
REPORT ENDS 

Page 8



1

London Borough of Islington
2019-20 Draft Annual Governance Statement

1. Scope of responsibility

1.1. Islington Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively. Additionally, the 
Council has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements 
to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, 
having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

1.2. In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for putting in 
place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs and facilitating the 
effective exercise of its functions, which includes arrangements for the 
management of risk. The Council has approved and adopted a code of corporate 
governance which is consistent with the seven principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE
[...]



8

 Individual Ward Members (although not currently in Islington as the 
Council has not decided to delegate any such powers);

 Committees and Sub-Committees of the Council or the Executive;
 Joint Committees; 
 Officers, and 
 Other persons authorised under specific legislation. 

3.6.3. The Executive is made up of the Leader of the Council and seven 
Executive members. The Executive is responsible for the Council’s most 
significant decisions, which are made in line with Council policy and 
budget. Its functions and terms of reference are set out in Parts 3 and 5 
of the Constitution.  Executive agendas, minutes and summaries of 
decisions are available on the Council website.

3.6.4. Decision making arrangements are set out in the Constitution. The 
Council operates a Leader and Cabinet (Executive) model of decision 
making. Although some decisions are reserved for full Council, most are 
made by the Executive or by Committees, Sub-Committees or officers. 
The limited powers delegated to individual portfolio holders are set out in 
the Constitution as is the process should the Leader decide to exercise 
any Executive functions personally.  In accordance with the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council has mechanisms in place to allow the 
effective, independent and rigorous examination of the proposals and 
decisions by the Executive. These mechanisms involve the overview and 
scrutiny process, call-in and question time. The conduct of the Council’s 
business is governed by the Constitution.

3.6.5. The Constitution includes formal delegation of responsibility and 
accountability, the Council’s Procurement Rules and Financial 
Regulations.  The Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer have 
overall responsibility for ensuring that standing orders, standing financial 
instructions, the scheme of delegation and supporting material are up to 
date and clearly communicated.

3.6.6. The Executive is responsible for the implementation of policy and 
ensuring the 
[...]
ring that financial management arrangements conform with the 
governance requirements of the CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Chief 
Financial Officer in Local Government (2016) and ensuring that assurance 
arrangements conform with the governance requirements of the CIPFA 
Statement on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit (2019). 

3.9.1. The Interim Corporate Director of Resources and the S151 officer were 
responsible for leading and directing financial strategy and operations for 
2019-20. These officers were responsible for:

 Ensuring lawfulness and financial prudence of decision-making;
 Reporting to full Council (or to the Executive if the matter to which 

the report relates is an Executive function) and the Council's 
external auditor if they consider that any proposal, decision or 
course of action will involve incurring unlawful expenditure; or is 
unlawful and is likely to cause a loss or deficiency; or if the Council 
is about to enter an item of account unlawfully, and 

 Providing advice on the scope of powers and authority to take 
decisions, maladministration, financial impropriety, probity and 
budget and policy framework issues to Members.

3.9.2. The Head of Internal Audit gives an objective based opinion on all 
aspects of governance, risk management and internal control, and 
reports quarterly to the Audit Committee. 

3.9.3. The Corporate Governance Group meets at regular intervals to discuss 
and monitor compliance with corporate systems of internal control, data 
security and governance issues.  The group includes the Corporate 
Director of Resources , the Director of Law and Governance (the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer) and the Head of Internal Audit.  
Representatives from each department are also included in the 
membership of this group.

3.10. Ensuring effective arrangements are in place for the discharge of the 
monitoring officer function. 

3.10.1. The roles and responsibilities in respect of the democratic process are 
set out
[...]
effective counter fraud and anti-corruption arrangements are 
developed and maintained in accordance with the Code of Practice on 
Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption (CIPFA, 2014). 

3.14.1. The Council’s Anti-Fraud Strategy incorporates promotes a zero 
tolerance approach to fraud and incorporates the Council’s fraud 
response plan. The Council’s whistleblowing policy provides a 
mechanism for suspected fraud to be reported confidentially.

3.14.2. The Head of Internal Audit has overall responsibility for anti-fraud related 
activity and reports outcomes of whistleblowing investigations bi-
annually to the Audit Committee.

3.14.3. Completed anti-fraud work in 2019-20 produced reports in a number of 
areas with recommendations to strengthen controls and further mitigate 
fraud risk.

3.14.4. The Council participates in the National Fraud Initiative. The Council has 
also participated in the CIPFA Counter Fraud Hub pilot to explore options 
for better use of data across London.

3.15. Ensuring an effective scrutiny function is in place. 

3.15.1. The Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee and the theme based 
scrutiny committees enable Councillors to scrutinise the performance of 
the Council and its partners and decisions made by the Executive.

3.15.2. Scrutiny Committees have responsibility for overseeing performance of 
the service area within their remit. There are four Scrutiny Committees, 
closely aligned with Council departments as follows:

 Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee; 
 Health and Care Scrutiny Committee (to cover Public Health and 

Adult Social Care);
 Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee, and
 Housing Scrutiny Committee.

3.15.3. Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee acts as the Scrutiny 
Committee for those areas not covered above i.e. Crime, Employment, 
Finance and Resources and is initially responsible for all Councillor Calls 
for Action.

3.15.4. Each Executive Member is required to report annually to the relev
[...]
ar to take steps to address the above matters to 
further enhance our governance arrangements.  We are satisfied that these 
steps will address the need for improvements that were identified in our review 
of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as part of 
our next annual review.

Signed by:

Councillor Richards Watts 

Leader

Date

Signed by:

Linzi Roberts-Egan 

Chief Executive

Date

Page 34



Page 1 of 8

Resources Directorate 
7 Newington Barrow Way, N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director Resources

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s):

Audit Committee 28 July 2020 N/A

Delete as
appropriate

Non-exempt

THE APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT ARE EXEMPT AND NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 The appendices to the report are not for publication because they contain exempt information under  
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act (1972).

SUBJECT: IPCO Inspection Update 

1. Synopsis

1.1 The Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office (“IPCO”) has completed an inspection of the 
council's use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”) and compliance with 
Home Office codes of practice.

1.2 The Investigatory Powers Commissioner (“IPC”) has identified measures the council is required 
to take to safeguard data obtained under a covert surveillance authorisation.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the outcome of the IPCO’s inspection of the council’s surveillance activities and the 
necessary actions that the council is required to take within the suggested timelines as detailed 
in paragraph 5.8 of this report. 

3. Background 

3.1 RIPA provides a statutory framework regulating the use of covert surveillance by public 
authorities. 

Page 35

Agenda Item B2



Page 2 of 8

3.2 The Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (“IPA”) governs the lawful obtaining of communications 
data by public authorities. Communications data is generated in the provision, delivery and 
maintenance of postal or telecommunications services but does not include the content of the 
[...]
d encourage people to participate in public 
life. The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote 
understanding. 

A Resident Impact Assessment has not been completed because it is not relevant to this 
report. 

7. Reason for recommendations

7.1 To comply with the recommendations flowing from the IPC inspection report and data 
assurance letter the council should implement the actions by the timelines outlined in 
paragraph 5.8.

Appendices: IPCO letters – ‘Inspection of London Borough of Islington’ and ‘Assurance of data 
handling and retention safeguards’. (Exempt)

Final report clearance:

Signed by:

Corporate Director Resources  Date 9 July 2020

 Report authors: Marina Lipscomb & Leila Ridley
 Tel: 020 7527 32314/020 7527 8894
 Email: marina.lipscomb@islington.gov.uk and leila.ridley@islington.gov.uk

Financial implications author: Steve Key
Tel: 020 7527 5636
Email: steve.key@islington.gov.uk

Legal implications author: Marina Lipscomb
Tel: 020 7527 3314
Email: marina.lipscomb@islington.gov.uk

Page 42

mailto:marina.lipscomb@islington.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item F1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of previous meeting
	B1 Annual Governance Statement 2019 - 2020
	LB Islington - Audit Committee - July 2020 - AGS Appendix A

	B2 The Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office inspection update
	F1 The Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office inspection update - exempt appendices
	EXEMPT20200605 -Desktop inspection report - LB of Islington




Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  28 July 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held via 
Zoom on  28 July 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Sue Lukes (Vice-Chair), Anjna 
Khurana and Andy Hull

Also 
Present:

Independent 
members:

Alan Begg and Nick Whitaker

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair

136 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
None.

137 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None.

138 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None.

139 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2020 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

Matters arising:
Minute 126 – External Auditor reports – in response to a question, the Corporate 
Director of Resources confirmed that there had been no important issues flagged up 
by the external auditors and that the final audit report would be available by the 
deadline of November 2020.

Minute 128 – Gender pay gap – The Chair reported that discussions had taken place 
between members about the appropriate committee for future consideration of the 
Gender Pay Gap report.  It was likely that the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee would assume the focus for workforce issues in that report, with Audit 
Committee having an overarching view.

Minute 130 – 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan – In response to a request from the Chair 
for an update on progress of audits generally and whether there had been any 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  28 July 2020

2

negative impacts on work caused by the Covid19 pandemic, the Head of Internal 
Audit said that reports on Internal Audit were submitted twice a year, one in 
January and one in September.  The annual Internal Audit report for 2019/20 was 
being compiled. Two new members of staff had joined Internal Audit in the past 
few months.  Internal Audit work had not stopped due to Covid and the Internal 
Audit Plan was sufficiently progressed.  However, audits on youth crime and 
domestic violence, which had been due in 2020, would have to be delivered in 
2020/21, because of delays caused by the unavailability of staff in the People 
Directorate due to Covid19.  The Internal Audit Team had supported the Fraud 
Team in providing anti-fraud advice in the period following lockdown.

Alan Begg suggested that there be a standing item on Audit Committee agendas for 
Internal Audit reports.

RESOLVED:
That there be short standing items on all future Audit Committee agendas on i) the
Risk Management update and ii) Internal Audit update, for the purpose of drawing 
the Committee’s attention to particular items/matters occurring.

140 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019 - 2020 (Item B1)
The following points were noted during discussion:

 Councillor Hull requested further information on the following:

a) Referring to paragraph 3.6.3 of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS), and the 
sentence “The Executive is responsible for the Council’s most significant 
decisions,……” asked whether that wording was correct and how that related to 
Council responsibility for decisions?
b) Referring to paragraph 3.15.3 of the AGS, and “Councillor Calls for Action”, he 
queried whether backbench councillors in particular were aware of this tool, since he 
did not think it was covered as part of Councillor induction training. He suggested 
that the profile of “Councillor Calls for Action” should be raised through training for 
Councillors.
c) Whether individual Executive Members carried legal responsibilities for functions 
within their portfolio?

 That proper contingencies were in place in the event that the Director of Law and 
Governance was not available to perform their duties. In such an instance, those 
duties fell to the Assistant Director of Law and Governance.

 The move to a “Quality Conversations” approach, to replace the annual appraisal for 
staff, was noted.  In response to a question as to whether records were kept of these 
conversations, it was noted that there was no requirement to keep them for staff.  

 A suggestion was made that it would be useful to have an evidence base of staff 
performance.  It was anticipated that the new Director of Human Resources could 
take this up as part of a development approach for staff and supporting them to take 
on training opportunities.

 It was equally important to identify and nurture talent amongst existing staff, in order 
to identify how performance intersected with Council priorities.



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  28 July 2020

3

 A range of data would be required to underpin these actions of inclusion, developing 
talented staff and investing in the Council as an organisation. This would involve a 
change in culture with in the Council

 The advertising of posts might be take place internally in the first instance, to allow 
staff opportunities before going out to general advertisement externally.

 Referring to paragraph 4.2 of the AGS, it was noted that the areas requiring 
improvement were not significant, and related to matters such as training and 
development, citizen engagement and staff wellbeing. None had been rated at the 
lowest level.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Annual Governance Statement at Appendix A to the report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources be approved
2. That the Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with the Chair of Audit 
Committee, be authorised to approve minor amendments to the Annual Governance 
Statement to reflect any post balance sheet events predominantly related to Covid-
19, prior to the signing of the final statement of accounts.
3. That it be noted that officers will report back on any amendments made to the 
Annual Governance Statement at a subsequent Audit Committee, together with a 
copy of any amended version of the Annual Governance Statement for the 
Committee’s information.

141 THE INVESTIGATORY POWERS COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE INSPECTION 
UPDATE (Item B2)

RESOLVED:
That the outcome of the Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office’s inspection of 
the Council’s surveillance activities and the necessary actions that the Council is 
required to take within the suggested timelines, as detailed in paragraph 5.8 of the 
report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.

142 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Item )
RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as 
the presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of 
exempt information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, for the reasons indicated:



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  28 July 2020

4

Agenda item Title Reasons for exemption under 
Schedule 12A of the LGA 1972

E1 The Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office 
inspection update - exempt 
appendices

Category 3 –  Information 
relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority 
holding that information)

143 THE INVESTIGATORY POWERS COMMISSIONERS OFFICE INSPECTION 
UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDICES (Item F1)
RESOLVED:
That the contents of the exempt appendix be noted.

          The meeting ended at 8.15 pm

CHAIR


